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IU MAF CASUALTY DATA FOR WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

BATTLE CASUALTIES 
KIA WIA MIA TOTAL 

AREA OFF ENl TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENl TOT 

PHU BAL 
OANANG 7 1 52 52 59 59 
eHU lAL 1 1 33 33 34 34 
OTHER 4 " 9 84 93 9 88 97 

TOTAL 12 12 9 169 118 9 181 190 

It 1 MAF AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGTH 

JI1ARLNE CORPS 
OFF ENL TOT 

PHU BAL 128 2016 2144 
DANANG 1460 21205 22665 
CHU LAl 904 13102 14006 
OTHER 

TOIAL 2~92 36323 38815 

NAVY 
OFF ENL TOT 

16 152 168 
313 5648 6021 

93 1134 1227 

482 6934 7416 

TOTAL 
OFF ENl TOT 

144 2168 2312 
1833 26853 28686 
997 14236 15233 

2974 43257 46231 

PAGE 1 

NON BATTLE CASUALTIES 
INJURIES DEATHS 

Off ENl TOT OFF ENl TOT 
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III

MAF
CASUALTY

DATA
FOR

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

NON
BATTLE

CASUALTIES
BATTLE

CASUALTIES
DEATHS

TOTAL
INJURIES

MIA
KIA

WIA
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT
AREA

PHU
BAL

59
59

2
2

7
52

52
DANANG

7
1

34
34

33
33

CHU
LAL

1
1

1
9

88
97

9
84

93
4

OTHER
4

3
3

9
181

190
9

169
178

12
12

TOTAL

ILL
MAF

AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTH

TOTAL
MARINE

CORPS
NAVY

TOT
OFF

OFF
ENL

TOT
TOT

ENL
ENL

OFF

2312
2168

152
168

144
2144

16
PHU

BAI
2016

128
1833

26853
28686

373
5648

6021
22665

21205
DANANG

1460
997

14236
15233

93
1134

1227
904

13102
14006

CHU
LAL

OTHER

2974
43257

46231
482

6934
7416

2492
36323

38815
TOTAL

PAGE
1
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III MAF CIYIC ACTION FOR WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

CIYIC ACTION CONTACTS 
NNE E"E E S[ SSE SSw WSw WNW 'I'IW TOTAL 

OIST NO NO Nn ~n ~O '10 '10 ~O 

ENCLAVE 1000'"' VIL IIe FIC Vil lIe FIe VIL lie flC VIL lIe FIe VIL lie Fie VIL lie FIe VIL lie FIe VIL lIe ue lIe FIC TJT 

PHU BAl 00-10 2 9 2 '1 11 
10-15 2 1) 13 13 
15-20 6 i> 7 
20-
TOTAL 4 I 28 2 3 28 ~l 

DANANG 00-10 2 2 " 25 5 7 4 27 2 3 17 3 II 23 6 10 29 llS L47 
10-15 3 5 5 3 2 2 4 2 5 II II> 
15-20 7 B 1 Z 2 1 

e 20- J 4 
TOUL 2 2 2 (, 25 15 2 7 20 7 32 10 5 11 7 " 27 7 12 3& 129 1"5 

CHU LAI 00-10 2 2 I 8 2 3 3 e 3 12 8 H 42 
10-15 2 2 1 2 3 2 5 
15-20 1 I 
20-
TOTAL 4 2 'J 2 3 2 4 /I 2: 3 14 11 37 1t8 

III "'AF TOTAL 50 194 7.44 

0 •• CIVIC ACTION ACCOMPLISHED 0 
t'!'J t'!'J 
(j MEDICAl WELFARE PUBLIC WORKS EDUCATION (j 
t- OTH r 
> MED DENTL "ED CLOTHES FOOD HUM8R MOHEY ADULT CHILD 8LOGS wELLS MILES BROGS CONST SCHOOLS STOUttTS > 
'JJ E:IfCLAYE TIlEAT TREAT TRHG DIST la DIST l8 FED DONTD EVAC EYAC BUll T Due RO,.D BUilT PROJ CON/MTD SUPllED 'JJ 
'JJ 'JJ .... .... 
~ .... PHU 8AI 2059 50 2Z5 2: ~ .... 
t'!'J DAHANIi 90)2 485 1880 6837 59lt6 50lt 7 5 2 Z 300 t'!'J 
0 0 

eHU LAI 5031t 29 5 100 244 1520 2 

e OTHER Itlto 100 75 

"" TOTAL 16565 5M 5 2205 7181 7541 504 9 7 3 300 

• 
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III
MAF

CIVIC
ACTION

FOR
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTS
TOTAL

SSE
ENE

NNE
SSW

ESE
NNW

WSW
WNW

DIST
NO

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO
I/C

F/C
for

VIL
I/C

F/C
1000M

VIL
I/C

F/C
VIL

I/C
F/C

ENCLAYE
VIL

I/C
F/C

VIL
I/C

F/C
I/C

F/C
VIL

1/C
F/C

I/C
F/C

VIL
VIL

11
2

9
PHU

BAI
00-10

2
1

1
I

!
1

2
9

13
13

10-15
13

2

7
1

6
15-20

1
6

20-
3

28
31

2
1

1
TOTAL

1
1

1
28

1
4

29
118

147
6

10
17

3
6

5
23

3
2

27
5

7
25

DANANG
00-10

4
7

2
1

2
2

6
16

11
5

4
2

2
1

5
2

2
5

3
10-15

3
2

2
2

1
7

1
1

8
15-20

3
4

20-
36

129
165

7
27

12
7

17
5

15
7

32
7

6
10

25
7

2
1

2
20

TOTAL
2

6
2

42
34

12
1

8
1

3
8

3
1

2
3

2
2

1
CHU

LA1
00-10

1
8

2
1

5
3

2
2

1
1

1
2

2
10-15

1
1

I
15-20
20-

37
48

14
11

2
3

2
1

4
8

1
3

3
9

1
2

2
2

TOTAL
4

111
MAF

TOTAL
50

194
244

CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOMPLI
SHED

EDUCATION
PUBLIC

WORKS
WELFARE

MEDICAL
OTH

STOUNTS
BRDGS

CONST
MILES

SCHOOLS
BLDGS

WELLS
CHILD

ADULT
MONEY

NUMBR
CLOTHES

FOOD
DENTL

MED
MED

BUILT
CON/MTD

SUPLIED
PROJ

ROAD
BUILT

DUG
EVAC

EVAC
DONTD

FEO
DIST

LB
TREAT

DIST
LB

TREAT
TRNG

ENCLAVE

1
2

50
PHU

BAI
225

2059

300
2

2
1

504
1

7
5

5946
6837

1880
485

9032
DANANG

2
1

1
1520

I
244

100
5

5034
29

CHU
LAI

75
100

OTHER
440

1
300

3
1

4
7

1
504

7541
7181

9
2205

5
564

TOTAL
16565

PAGE
2
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II L MAF MEDICAL SUMMARy fOR THE WEEK 18 FEB THRU 24 fEB L96& 

AVG AYG DIED I~ 
HDSP NO NO AD"'ISSIO~S TRMlSfERS EVACUATED HOSPITAL ~ET TJ Dun 
seDS PAT DAYS BTl "ISl CIS BTL NBL 015 BTl NBL 01$ BTL NBL DIS BTL 'IBL Dt S 

PHU alL 60 6 3 ~ 

DANlNG 120 16 3') 14 61 4 2 11 27 14 36 2 17 

CHO LAL 120 36 ,. 60 ZZ 100 )l 15 Tl Z2 5 7 15 

roTAL 300 58 95 39 163 n 11 82 49 14 41 10 38 

AVG NO DAYS --- AVERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITALIZATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED DR ~OYED DURI~G THE WEEK 

TR~SF8RS --- PATIENTS TRANSFERRED WITHIN III MAF MEDICAL FACILITIES 

eVACU.leD --- PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF III MAF MEDICAL FACILITIES 

PAGE 3 

~EMAI"I~G 
I~ HOS~ITAL 

BTL NBL DIS 

2 2 

16 24 

7 28 

25 8 51t 

PI~ro; 

BL08D 
EXPE~!) 

13 

76 

89 

0 
t"'l 
(j 

~ 
'JJ 
'JJ 

"'" "'I'J 
"'" t"'l 
0 
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III
MAF

MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

PINTS
REMAINING

DIED
IN

AVG
AVG

BLOOD
IN

HOSPITAL
RET

TO
DUTY

EVACUATED
HOSPITAL

NO
NO

ADMISSIONS
TRANSFERS

HOSP
EXPEND

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

VBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
PAT

DAYS
8TL

NBL
DIS

BEDS

2
2

2
1

6
3

2
PHU

BAL
5

60
6

24
13

2
17

3
16

2
27

14
36

2
11

1
35

14
61

120
16

3
DAMANG

4

76
7

3
28

7
15

5
31

15
71

22
60

22
100

CHU
LAL

36
120

4

89
25

8
54

2
10

38
49

14
41

1
35

17
82

39
163

95
58

TOTAL
300

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITALIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK

AVG
NO

DAYS

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
111

MAF
MEDICAL

FACILITIES
TRANSFERS

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

III
MAF

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

EVACUATED

PAGE
3
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INTELLIGENCE DATA fOR wEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

III MAF ~ESULrS CONFIRMED BY TAOR 

ENCLAVE VCKIA VCWU VCC 
PHU BAI 1 
DANANG 58 1 
CHU LAI 54 11 
TOTAL 113 12 

VC ACTIVITY BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

VCS 

21 
121 
144 

IWC 
2 
8 

It5 
55 

ewc 
INT OAT 

VCD VCR GAI~EO 

2 .. 
2 6 

RECAP OF VC ACTIVITY 

ATTACKS TERRORISM SABOTAGE PROPAGANDA AA FIRE 
7 

76 13 
31 2 

114 15 

lie ATTACKS VC TERROISM YC SABOTAGE ye PROPAGANDA U FIRE 

ENCL DISTANCE IN 1000 METERS 
0-10 10-15 15-20 20-- TOT 0-10 10-15 15-20 20-- TOT 0-10 10-15 15-20 20-- Tor 0-10 10-15 15-20 20-- TOT 0-15 15-20 20-- TOT 

PHU 8AI 
NNE 
ENE 2 2 
ESE 
SSE 1 1 
SSII 
IISW 2 2 
WNW 
NNII 

TOTAL 7 7 

OANANG 
""E 
ENE 
ESE 1 1 1 
SSE 14 9 24 3 2 6 
SSW 4 23 3 31 5 5 
11511 2 9 5 16 
WNW :3 1 4 
NNII 

TOTAL 10 41 11 2 76 10 2 13 

CHU LAI 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 1 7 
SSE 2 5 7 2 2 
SSII 1 1 
wsw 1 1 
WNW 11 11 
NNII 2 2 

TOTAL 7 24 31 2 2 

PAGE 4 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

III
MAF

RESULTS
CONFIRMED

BY
TAOR

RECAP
OF

VC
ACTIVITY

INT
DAT

ATTACKS
TERRORISM

SABOTAGE
PROPAGANDA

AA
FIRE

ENCLAVE
VCKIA

VCWIA
IWC

CWC
VCC

VCS
VCD

VCR
GAINED

PHU
BAI

1
2

7
DANANG

58
1

1
23

8
76

2
1

13
CHU

LAI
54

45
121

11
1

2
31

4
2

TOTAL
113

1
12

144
55

114
2

1
6

1
15

VC
ACTIVITY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR

VC
ATTACKS

VC
TERROISM

VC
SABOTAGE

VC
PROPAGANDA

AA
FIRE

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

ENCL
0-10

10-15
15-20

20--
TDT

0-10
10-15

15-20
20--

TOT
0-10

10-15
15-20

20--
Tor

0-10
10-15

15-20
20--

TOT
0-15

15-20
20-

TOT
PHU

BAI
NNE
ENE

2
2

ESE
SSE

3
3

SSW
WSW

2
2

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
7

7

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

1
1

SSE
1

9
24

1
14

1
2

1
3

6
SSW

23
4

1
31

3
5

5
WSW

16
5

9
2

WNW
1

3
4

NNW
1

1

TOTAL
76

2
1

10
47

1
17

13
10

1
2

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE

7
7

ESE
7

2
SSE

5
2

2
SSW

3
3

WSW
1

1
WNW

11
11

NNW
2

231
TOTAL

7
24

2
2

PAGE
4
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INtElltGENCE DATA FOR WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

- ENEMY GROUND ORDER OF BATTLE I CORPS RVN 

ENCLAVE * STATUS COMBAT UNITS TA.A~SPORT/SPT U~ITS 
DIY HQ REG HQ BN SEP CO SEPPlT STRENGTH REG 8N CO SUE ... GTH 

PHU 8AL COI'fFIRMED 2 2 995 1 150 
UNe PROS 1 2 550 
UNe PI)SS 2 210 
TOTAL 3 6 1755 1 150 
STRENGTH 1200 555 1755 150 150 

e DAHANG COHFLRMED 2 5 1690 
UNC PR08 3 2 925 
UNC PaSS 3 2 840 
TOTAL 8 9 3455 
STRENGTH 2410 1045 3455 

CHU LAI. COHFIRMED 1 1 11 3709 1 650 

0 -. UNe PROS 2 600 
t'!'J UNC PBSS 1 2 780 0 
~ T01'Al 2 11 11 5089 1 650 t'!'J 
r STRENGTH 459 3530 1100 5089 650 650 ~ 
> r 
rJ'J > rJ'J RECAP, CONfIRMED 1 11 18 6394 2 800 rJ'J 

~ rJ'J 

"'" UNC PR08 6 
'" 

2015 ~ t'!'J UNe P(JSS 1 5 4 1830 "'" 0 t'!'J TOTAL 2 22 26 10299 2 800 0 
STRENGTH 459 7140 2700 10299 800 800 e 

: 

• UNITS WITHIN ARE WITHIN 25 MILE RADIUS OF AIRFIELD 

• 
PAGE 5 

SECRET 

SECRET
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FOR

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BATTLE
I

CORPS
RVN

TRANSPORT/SPT
UNITS

COMBAT
UNITS

ENCLAVE
STATUS

CD
STRENGTH

REG
BN

STRENGTH
SEPPLT

SEP
CD

BN
DIV

HQ
REG

HQ
150

1
995

2
2

PHU
BAL

CONFIRMED
550

2
1

UNC
PRO8

210
2

UNC
POSS

150
1

1755
6

3
TOTAL

150
150

1755
555

1200
STRENGTH

1690
5

2
CONF

IRNED
DANANG

925
2

3
UNC

PRO8
840

2
3

UNC
POSS

3455
9

8
TOTAL

3455
1045

2410
STRENGTH

650
1

3709
11

7
1

CHU
LAL

CONFIRMED
600

2
UNC

PROB
780

2
1

UNC
POSS

650
1

5089
11

11
2

TOTAL
650

650
5089

1100
3530

459
STRENGTH

800
2

6394
18

11
1

CONF FIRMED
RECAP

2075
4

6
UNC

PROB
1830

4
5

1
UNC

Pass
800

2
10299

26
22

2
TOTAL

800
800

10299
2700

7140
459

STRENGTH

UNITS
WITHIN

ARE
WITHIN

25
MILE

RADIUS
OF

AIRFIELD

PAGE
5
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III MAF ~ROUND OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

RECAP OF INFANTRY ACTIONS WITHIN TAORS 

ALL ACTIONS WITH AND WITHOUT CONTACT 

SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY BATTALION 
CMBT REC SEC AIlS TOTAL CMBT REC SEC AMB TOTAL CLR SID CLR SID 

OA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG DA NG 

PHU 8AI 73 109 Bl 73 190 
DANANG 73 '16 10 10 '15 176 1 375 179 657 109 41 22 17 2 2 17 73 77 1 5 
tHU LA! 6 3 l1 8 65 75 117 82 203 18 4 14 11 13 11 9 45 35 2 1 

TOTAL 7'1 CJCJ Zl 18 233 360 1573 334 1050 61 45 36 28 15 13 26 118 112 3 6 

OAT ACTIONS IIITH CONTACT CASUAlTIES 

SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY BATTALION TOT FRIENDLY EHEIIY IIPHS CPTD 
CMBT REt SEC AM8 tM8T REC SEC AllII CLR SID CLR SID ACT KIA lilA MIA TOT KIA vee YeS TOT IN CS 

PHUBAI 
DAN"'" 16 5 18 14 3 1 1 2 60 6 21 27 10 44 54 3 
CHULAI 3 1 3 3 2 4 1 17 1 7 8 1 4 5 

TOTAL 19 6 21 17 5 5 3 17 7 28 35 11 48 59 3 

c '. t'!l 
rJ 

~ 
rJl 

C 
NI~, AtTIDMS 11TH CONTACT CASUALTIES ~ 

rJ 
SQUAO PUTOON COMPANY TOT FRJENOlY ENE"" IIPItS tPTD ~ eMIT Ret SEe AM8 CMBT REe sec AIIB eLR SID ACT KIA ilIA MIA TOT KIA vce VCS TOT III CS 

rJl 
rJl .... 
""l 

PHU BAI 6 6 1 1 1 1 2 Z rJl 

"'" DANA", It 1 16 8 1 31 10 10 3 3 2 ""l 
t:;; 
C 

CHULAI 2 2 1 9 H 3 3 ·4 4 1 t;J TOTAL 4 3 24 9 10 1 51 14 14 8 1 'I 5 
C 

- TOTAL NO 
CONTACT 

.' ACTIONS 23 'I 45 'I 17 5 15 1 3 128 7 42 4'1 19 1 48 68 8 

• 
PAGE 6 
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III
MAF

GROUND
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

RECAP
OF

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITHIN
TAORS

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

SQUAD
PLATOON

BATTALION
COMPANY

CMST
REC

SEC
AMB

TOTAL
CMBT

SEC
AMB

TOTAL
S/D

REC
CLR

S/D
CLR

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
DA

NG
NG

DA
DA

NG
NG

DA
NG

NG
DA

DA
NG

NG
DA

DA
NG

DA
NG

PHU
BAI

73
109

73
190

81
DANANG

73
96

10
10

179
657

95
176

1
375

41
17

22
49

17
2

5
1

73
77

2
1

CHU
LAI

11
6

3
65

75
8

117
13

82
203

11
18

45
35

9
4

14
2

11
1

79
TOTAL

99
21

18
233

360
1

573
45

334
1050

67
15

36
28

13
26

118
112

3
6

1

DAY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
BATTALION

TOT
FRIENDLY

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
CLR

S/D
CLR

S/D
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
ACT

IN
CS

PHU
BAI

DANANG
5

18
16

14
3

6
21

1
2

27
1

60
44

54
10

3
CHU

LAI
3

2
1

3
3

4
1

7
17

1
4

5
8

1
TOTAL

19
6

21
17

5
5

1
3

48
59

11
35

77
7

28
3

(mm/dd/yyyy)

NIGHT.
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TDT

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

WPNS
CPTD

CMST
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CLR
S/D

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
VCC

VCS
TOT

ACT
CS

IN

PHU
BAI

6
1

1
1

2
1

6
2

DANANG
1

16
4

8
1

1
10

31
3

10
3

2
CHU

LAI
2

2
1

9
14

3
3

.4
1

4
TOTAL

3
24

9
4

10
1

51
14

14
8

1
9

5

TOTAL
NO

CONTACT
ACTIONS

9
45

5
23

17
1

128
9

1
7

42
3

15
19

49
48

1
68

8
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SOUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 2~ FEB 1966 

TOTAL SOUAD INfANTRY ACTIONS WITH AND WITHOUT CONTACT 

COMBAT 
DA HG 

PHIl BAI 
OAHAIIG 73 96 
CMUUI 6 3 

TOTAL 79 99 

TOT 

169 
9 

178 

RECOH 
0. "IG TOT 

10 10 20 
11 8 19 

SeCURITY 
OA He TOT 
73 109 182 
95 176 271 
65 75 HO 

21 18 39 233 360 593 

RECAP OF SOUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

COIIB&T RECOil SEtUltlTY 
DA fIG TOT DA fIG TOT DA HG TOT 

PMU Bll 6 6 
DAMANG 16 ~ 20 5 1 6 18 16 3~ 
CHULAI 3 3 1 2 3 3 2 5 

TO'rll 1<1 4· 23 6 3 9 21 2~ 45 

RESULTS OF SQUAD INFANTRY ACTION BY TYPE ACTION 

OAY ACTION 
EMCUYE TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

ACT KIA VIA MIA KIA VCC VCS 

PHU hI CIIBT 
REC 
SEC 
AMI 

TOTAL 

DAIIANG CII8T 6 3 11 
REt 2 1 2 
SEC: 1 12 3 7 
AM8 

TOTAL 3 1<1 6 20 

CHU LAI C:IIIT 2 
Ret 
SEC 1 
AMI 

TOTAL 2 1 

""BUSHES 
OA He TOT 

81 81 
375 376 
117 117 

TOTAL 
OA He TOT 
73 190 263 

179 657 836 
82 203 285 

573 57~ 3~ 1050 138. 

AII8USHES TOT ACT IIICONT 
0' HG TOT DA NG TOT 

6 6 
8 8 39 2<1 68 
1 1 7 5 12 

9 <I 46 4D 86 

NIGHT 
.. PNS CPTD FIlIENOl Y CAS 

III CS KIA ilIA ilIA 

1 ~ 

1 
1 3 

2 
2 10 

. PAGE 7 

'~ 

;.-1 

ACTION TOTAL CASUALTIES 
ENEMY CAS IIPNS ePTD FRIENDLY ENE'" 

KIA vee YCS IV CS 

1 1 2 1 2 

1 1 2 1 2 

10 14 
4 2 

2 1 16 12 
1 1 2 1 
3 2 32 29 

2 

2 

SECRET 

SECRET

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

TOTAL
SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

COMBAT
SECURITY

TOTAL
RECON

AMBUSHES
N6

TOT
DA

DA
NG

TOT
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
TOT

DA
NG

NG
DA

PHU
BAI

73
190

263
73

182
81

109
81

73
DANANC

1
375

376
179

657
836

96
10

10
169

176
271

20
95

CHU
LAI

203
6

65
75

140
117

3
285

117
9

82
11

19
8

TOTAL
79

21
18

99
334

1050
1384

574
39

233
360

593
1

573
178

RECAP
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TOT
ACT

M/CONT
COMBAT

SECURITY
AMBUSHES

RECON
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

6
6

PHU
BA1

6
6

39
20

68
18

29
34

5
16

DANANG
6

8
1

8
4

16
12

5
CHU

LAI
7

5
2

1
1

3
3

2
3

1
3

4
TOTAL

46
24

86
45

40
9

19
9

6
9

21
23

3

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ACTION
NIGHT

DAY
ACTION

FRIENDLY
ENERY

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENCLAVE
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

ACCOUNTING

OCCURRENCE

IW
CS

K1A
VCC

VCS
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
IW

CS
ACT

KIA
WIA

MIA

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC

1
2

2
1

1
1

SEC
AMB

1
2

2
1

1
1

TOTAL

14
10

11
1

4
CMBT

DANANG
3

6
4

2
2

1
REC

2
1

16
12

1
2

7
1

3
1

SEC
3

12
2

1
2

I
1

AMB
32

29
Z

10
3

2
20

19
6

TOTAL
3

2
CMBT

CHU
LAI

2
REC

1
1

SEC
AMB

2
1

1
TOTAL

2
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7
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SOUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT FOR WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 2~ FEB 1966 BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

PHUBI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISII 
IIIftI 
NNII 

TOTAL 

out NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
IISII ..... 
IIHV 

TOTAL 

tHUlJ NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISII 

""" !lUI 
TOTAl 

o - 10 000 METERS 
CMBT REt SEC AMB 
DA NC OA HG OA HG DA HG 

2 
1 

2 

1 
6 

2 2 1 
3 1 1 
2 3 2 3 

1 

7 3 1 1 3 4 5 

1 

1 

1 1 

10 - 15 000 METERS 
C~8T REC SEC AMB 
DA ~ DA NG OA HG DA NG 

3 1 1 1 
It 1 1 5 5 

1 9 3 
1 

7 1 3 15 10 2 

3 1 
1 

1 

3 1 1 3 1 

CASUALTIES RESUlTING FRO" SQUAD ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

DIST lINE ENE ESE SSE SSII 
1000 " Fit EN Fit EN fit EN fR , EN fR 

PHUIlAI 0 TO 10 1 1 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OVEIt 20 

TOTAL 1 1 

DAIIANG 0 TO 10 1 7 6 3 3 
10 TO 15 2 3 10 
15 TO 20 1 1 
OVEtt 20 

TOTAL 1 7 8 7 14 

CHU LAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 2 1 
15 TO 20 
0YE1t 20 

TOTAL 2 

15 - 20 000 METERS 
CMBT REC SEC A~8 

DA HG DA HG OA HG OA HG 

1 
1 1 

1 

2 1 2 

1 

1 

IISII 1IN11 NNlI 
EN Fit EN fit EN Fit 

2 
8 9 4 
1 

11 9 4 

- , .. - ........... -

OVER 20 000 METERS TOTAL 
CNBT REC SEC IN8 
DA HG DA HC DA HG OA HG DA HG 

Z 
1 

Z 

1 
6 

5 1 
9 ~ 

13 17 
10 , 

2 1 

39 29 

6 2 
1 

3 

7 5 

TOTAL 
EN Fit EN 
1 1 2 

2 

10 12 
21 15 
1 2 

32 29 

2 

2 

TOTAL ALL ENCLAVES 35 32 
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SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FOR

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR

0
-

10
000

METERS
10

-
15

000
METERS

15
-

20
000

METERS
OVER

20
000

METERS
TOTAL

CMBT
REC

CMBT
SEC

AMB
SEC

REC
CMBT

SEC
AMB

REC
AMB

SEC
CMBT

REC
AMB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

PHUBI
NNE
ENE
ESE

2
2

SSE
1

1
SSW
WSW

2
2

WNM
NNW

1
1

TOTAL
6

6

DAN
NNE
ENE
ESE

2
1

1
2

5
1

SSE
1

1
1

3
1

1
3

1
1

4
9

SSW
2

3
3

5
5

1
1

2
4

1
1

1
1

13
17

MSW
1

1
9

3
1

1
10

6
MNW

1
1

1
1

2
NNW

TOTAL
7

3
1

1
15

10
7

1
3

5
3

4
2

2
1

2
1

39
29

CHULI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
3

1
3

2
6

SSN
1

1

WSW
WNW

1
1

1
3

NMM
TOTAL

1
1

1
3

1
1

3
1

7
5

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
SQUAD

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

ENE
SSE

DIST
SSW

NNE
ESE

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
1000

M
FR

EN
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
1

1
2

1
1

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

1
TOTAL

1
1

1
2

7
1

6
2

0
TO

10
3

10
3

DAMANG
12

10
TO

15
10

3
2

9
15

8
4

21

1
15

TO
20

1
1

2
1

OVER
20

7
7

14
8

11
1

32
29

TOTAL
4

9

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10

1
2

10
TO

15
2

1
15

TO
20

OVER
20

1
2

1
TOTAL

2

TOTAL
ALL

ENCLAVES
35

32
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PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEE~ OF 18 FEB THRU 2~ FEB 1966 

TOTAL PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS wITH AND WITHOUT CONTACT 

COMBAT RECON SECURITY AMBUSHES TOTAL 
0" HG TOT DA I'lG TOT 010 HG TOT DA ~G TOT DA HG TOT 

PHU BioI 
DAN AN; ~9 ~1 90 22 17 39 2 2 4 
CHU ut HI ~ 2Z 14 11 25 13 11 21t 

TOTAL 67 ~5 112 36 28 ~ 15 13 28 

RECAP OF PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

COMIAT RJ;CON SECURITY 
010 Nc; TOT 010 NG TOT OA NG TOT 

PHtl 8AI 
DANANG lit l~ 3 :3 1 1 2 
CHU LAI 3 3 2 2 ~ 9 13 

TOTAL 17 17 5 5 5 10 15 

RESULTS OF PLATOON INFANTRY ACTION 8Y TYPE ACTION 

ENCLA¥E nPE 
ACT 

PHU BAI OIBT 
REC 
SEC 
AM! 

TOTAl 

DANANG CIIBT 
REC 
SEC 
AM! 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI CIIBT 
RK 
SEC 
10MB 

TOTAL 

DAY ACTION 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA VIA MIA KIA yce yes 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

5 

5 

3 23 

23 

1 :3 

17 11 73 77 150 
9 '" It5 35 80 

26 26 118 112 230 

AMBUSHES TOT ACT V/CONT 
OA Nto TOT DA NG TOT 

1 1 11 Z 20 
9 

'" 18 

1 1 27 11 311 

NIGHT "ClIOM 
WPNS CPTD 

IV CS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA KIA yec YCS 

1 

1 

:3 

PAGE 9 

I/PNS C'TO 
III CS 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
FRIENOLY ENEMY 

2 26 

2 

6 

:3 

'" 

26 

e 

8 
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PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

TOTAL
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
TOTAL

AMBUSHES
TOT

DA
NG

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

PHU
BAI

DANANG
41

49
90

17
22

39
2

2
150

77
17

17
73

4
CHU

LAI
18

22
4

14
11

25
11

13
24

45
35

80
9

9

TOTAL
45

67
112

36
28

13
15

28
26

64
118

112
230

26

RECAP
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
TOT

ACT
W/CONT

AMBUSHES
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

PHU
BAI

DANANG
14

14
2

1
3

1
3

20
1

18
2

1
CHU

LAI
3

3
2

13
2

9
18

4
9

9

TOTAL
17

17
5

10
5

15
27

11
5

38
1

1

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ENCLAYE
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

MPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

OCCURRENT

KIA
WIA

NIA
KIA

VCC
VCS

IW
CS

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
IN

CS

CMBT
PHU

BAI
REC
SEC
AMB

TOTAL

DANANG
CMST

2
23

3
2

1
26

REC
SEC

2
2

AMB
TOTAL

2
2

23
1

3
26

4

5
CMBT

CHU
LAI

1
6

REC
SEC

3
1

1
3

4
8

3
AMB

TOTAL
5

1
1

3
3

1
4

9
8

PAGE
9
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PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT FOR WEEK OF 18 FEB THRV Z~ FE8 1966 BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

o - 10 000 METERS 
'M8T RE' S~' AM8 
OA N' OA NG DA NG DA NG 

Plf\J81 NN~ 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS" 
IISII 
IINII 
NNW 

TOTAL 

DAN lINE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 2 
SSW 
WSW 

"'" NNII 
TOTAL 2 

CHUlI lite 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
$$11 
IISII 
IINI 
.11 

TOTAL 

1 
1 

2 

1 
5 

10 - 15 DOD METERS 
'M8T REt SEC AM8 
DA NG OA ~G DA NG DA HG 

,. 
7 

11 

1 

2 
1 

2 2 

1 4 

CASUALTIES RESUlTING FRDM PLATOON ACTIONS 8Y ANNULUS SECTOR 

15 - 20 000 METERS 
'MBT REC SEe 10MB 
DA NG DA NG DA NG 010 NG 

1 

1 
1 

1 1 

OIST 
l000M 

PHU HAl 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
Oftlt 20 

- ~ m ~ m ~ ~ ~ 
FR EN Fit EN FR EN FR EN Fit EN FA EN FR EN FR EN 

TOTAL 

DANANG 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OYER 20 

TOTAL 

eMU LAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OYER 20 

TOTAL 

~ 

,. 
,. ,. 2 

~ ,. 2 

,. 
2 20 

6 20 

3 2 
1 

3 1 2 

-~ . 

OVER 20 000 METERS TOTAL 
CM8T REe SEC AMB 
DA NG DA Nt DA HG OA NG DA NG 

1 
1 

2 

TOTAL 
Fit EN 

,. ,. 22 

4 26 

1 
I 7 

1 

9 8 

9 1 
7 
1 1 
1 

18 2 

1 3 
3 1 

1 2 
4 2 

1 
9 9 

TOTAL All ENCLAVES 11 34 
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PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FOR

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR

0
-

10
000

METERS
10

-
15

000
METERS

15
-

20
000

METERS
OVER

20
000

METERS
TOTAL

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
ANB

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

PHUBI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DAN
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

2
4

1
1

1
1

9
1

SSW
7

7
WSW

1
1

1
1

MMW
1

1
NMW

TOTAL
2

11
1

1
1

1
1

2
18

2
CHULI

NME
ENE
ESE

1
1

2

DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNTING

1
3

SSE
1

1
1

1
3

1
SSW
MSW

2
1

2
1

MNW
1

2
2

1
4

2
NNM

1
1

TOTAL
5

3
1

3
4

1
1

9
9

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
PLATOON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

1000
M

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

DANANG
0

TO
10

4
4

10
TO

15
4

2
20

22
4

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

4
6

20
4

26

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10
1

1
10

TO
15

4
4

2
3

2
8

7
15

TO
20

1
1

OVER
20

TOTAL
4

4
2

3
1

1
2

9
8

TOTAL
ALL

ENCLAVES
13

34

PAGE
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RECAP Of COMPANY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU Z~ FEB 

TOTAL IIITH ~~D 
IIITHOUT CONTACT CUI SID TOTAL ACTIONS 

D~' NnE TOT DAY NnE TOT DAY NITE TOT 
PHU BAI 
DANANe; 1 1 5 6 /> 7 
CHU lAI Z 2 1 1 3 3 

TOT1L 3 3 6 1 7 9 10 

IIITH CONTACT ClR SID TOT lCT IIICONT 

DAY NnE TOT DAY NITE TOT DAY NITE TOT 
,..., BAI 
DAMANG Z 2 1 2 3 
CHULAI 1 1 1 1 

TOTAL 1 3 3 1 3 ~ 

RESULTS OF COMPANY ACTION 8, TYPE ACTION 

ENCUVE TYPE 
ACT 

PHUBAI Cll 
SID 

TOTAL 

DAIII,", CLR 
SIO 

TOTAL 

CHULAI CLR 
SID 

TDTAl 

DAY ACTION 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEN' CAS "PHS CPTO 
KIA lilA NIA KII vce ves IV es 

1 
1 
1 1 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM CONPANY ACTIONS BY LOCATION 

1966 

NI6HT ACTION 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS "PHS CPTO 

KIA lilA NIA KIA vec ves III CS 

" 

DIST lINE ENE ESE SSE 55" 11511 lIN" NNW TOTAL 
1000 " fR EN fR EN FR EN fR EN fR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

PHU BlI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OVeR 20 
TOTAL 

OAHAIIIG 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OVER 20 
TOTAL 

CHU LAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OVER 20 
TOTAL 

2 

2 

P1CEll 

fR 

1 

1 

EN 

2 

2 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
FRIEHOl, ENEMY 

2 
1 
1 2 

C 
M 
(j 
r 
>-
'JJ 
'JJ 

"'" ""J 
"'" M 
C 

SECRET 

SECRET

RECAP
OF

COMPANY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

TOTAL
WITH

AND
WITHOUT

CONTACT
CLR

TOTAL
ACTIONS

S/D

DAY
NITE

TOT
DAY

NITE
TOT

NITE
TOT

DAY
PHU

BAI
DANANG

1
5

6
1

7
1

1
6

CHU
LAI

2
1

1
2

3
3

TOTAL
3

7
1

1
3

10
6

9

WITH
CONTACT

TOT
ACT

W/CONT
CLR

S/D

NITE
TOT

DAY
NITE

TOT
NITE

TOT
DAY

DAY
PHU

BAI
DANANG

1
1

2
1

2
2

3
CHU

LAI
1

1
1

1
TOTAL

1
1

3
1

3
3

4

RESULTS
OF

COMPANY
ACTION

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

ENCLAVE
WPNS

CPTD
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

TYPE
TOTAL

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

KIA
VCC

VCS
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
WIA

MIA
IN

ACT
CS

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

CS
VCC

IW
KIA

VCS

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DAMANG
1

1
CLR

2
1

S/D
1

1
TOTAL

1
1

1
2

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
COMPANY

ACTIONS
BY

LOCATIONSSE
ESE

SSW
TOTAL

DIST
ENE

WNW
NNE

NMW
WSW

EN
FR

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

0
TO

10
DANANG

1
1

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

2
2

OVER
20

1
1

2
2

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

PAGE11
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RECAP OF BATTALION ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF l8 FE8 THRU 2~ FEB 

TOTAL VITH AND 
WITHOUT CONTACT 

OAT 
PHU 8Al 
OANANG 
CH\J LAI 

TOTAL 

VITH CONTACT 

Pili BAI 
DAIIAN(; 
CIII LAI 

TOTAL 

DAY 

CLR 

NITE TOT 

CLR 

NlTETOT 

SID TOTAL ACTIONS 

OAT NITE TOT OA'l' NITE TOT 

SID TOT ACT IUCONT 

DAY ICITE TOT DAY NITE TOT 

RESULTS OF BATTALION ACTIONS By TYPE ACTION 

ENCLAVE TYPE 
ACT 

PHUBAI CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

DANANC ell 
SID 

TOTAl 

CHUUI ClIt 
SID 

TOTAL 

DIY ACTION 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS "PHS CPTD 
KIA VIA MIA KIA YCC YCS IV CS 

CASUALTIES RESUlTING FROM BATTALION ACTIONS BY LOCATION 

1966 

NIGHT ACTION 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS VPNS CPTO 

KIA VIA "IA KIA vec VCS 1M CS 

OIST NNE ENE ESE SSE SS" liS II WNV NNW TOTAL 
FR EN 1000 M FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN fR EN FR EN FR EN fR EN 

PHU BAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

DYER 20 
TOTAL 

DAHAN; 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OYER 20 
TOTAL 

CHII LAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OYER 20 
TOTAL 

PAGEl2 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
fRI ENOl Y EMEMY 

SECRET 

SECRET

RECAP
OF

BATTALION
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

TOTAL
WITH

AND
WITHOUT

CONTACT
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

ACTIONS

DAY
NITE

TOT
NITE

TOT
DAY

DAY
NITE

TOT
PHU

8A1
DANANG
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
TOT

ACT
W/CONT

S/D

NITE
TOT

DAY
NITE

TOT
DAY

DAY
NITE

TOT
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

BATTALION
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

FRIENDLY
CAS

TYPE
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENCLAVE

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

VCC
VCS

ACT
IW

CS
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
IW

CS
FRIENDLY

ENEMY

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DANANC
CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

LOCATION

ENE
ESE

NNE
SSE

DIST
SSW

NNM
WSW

WNW
TOTAL

FR
1000

M
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

0
TO

10
DANANG

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

PAGE12
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tONPINT 'NO BITTALION INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 2. FEB 1966 BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

CONPANY INFANTRY ACTIONS 

o TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 
Clit SID CLR SID CLR SID 

01 NG 0' NS DA NS DA NG DA NG DA NG 

PIIU BAI 
lINE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISII 
1IN11 
NIfII 

TOTAL 

DANANG 
.... E 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 2 
IISI1 
1II1II 
NNIf 

TOTAL 2 1 

CHUUI 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISII 
IINII 1 
NNIf 

TDTAl 1 

8ATTALION INFANTRY ACTIONS 
DISTANCE IN 1000 METERS 
OVER 20 0 TO 10 10 TO 15 

CLR SID TOT CLR SID CLR SID 
OA NG DA ~G ACT DA NG DA NG OA NG OA NS 

1 
2 

3 

PAGE 13 

15 TO 20 OVER 20 
CLR SID CLR SID TOT 

0' NG Dl NG 0' NG DA NG lCT 

C 
t"'l 
~ 
r 
> 
rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
t;l 
C 

SECRET 

SECRET

COMPANY
AND

BAYTALION
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BATTALION

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
0

TO
10

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

$/0
CLR

S/D
CLR

S/D
CLR

CLR
S/D

TOT
S/D

CLR
S/D

S/D
CLR

S/D
TOT

CLR
CLR

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

ACT

PHU
BAI
MNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANGNME
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

SSN
2

2
WSW
WNM

DECLARATION

NNW
TOTAL

3
2

1

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW

1
1

NNW
TOTAL

1
1

PAGE
13
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SPECIAL OPERATIONS III MAf I SlF FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 2~ FEB 1966 

INCl 
DATES 

28JAN 
I1FE8 

INeL 
DATES 

07FEB 
16FEB 

INCL 
DATES 

19FEB 
CONT 

OPERATION 
NA~E 

DOUBLE 
EAGLE 

PHASE I 
FINAL 
REPORT 

OPERATION 
NAIIE 

TAUT 
1I0W 
fJNAL 
REPORT 

OPERATlON 
NAME 

DOUBLE 
EAGLE 
PHASE 
2 ALPHA 
INTERIM 
REPORT 

sue TYPE CORPS/AREA 
COORDINATE 

REGT SEARCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG 
DESTROY NGAI 

BT 8342 

FRIENDLY DATA 
MELD ATTACK SORT 
SORT USMC DTHR KIA lilA 

13215 939 2~ 23 131 

SIZE TYPE CORPS/AREA 
COORDINATE 

9N REeON 1 CORPS 
IN QUANG 
FORCE NGAI 

ZC2365 

FRIENDLY DATA 
HELD ATTACK SORT 
SORT USIlt OTHR KIA ilIA 

't6 14 

SIZE TYPE CORPS/AREA 
COORDINATE 

RE'T SEARCH 1 CORPS 
AND QUANG TIN 
DESTROY 8T2218 

FRIENOlY DATA 
HElO ATTACK SORT 

TACTICAL 
CMORS 

C~OR TASK 
FORCE 
OElTA 

MIA NIR 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS 

CMDR 
3D REtCH 
8N 

"IA N8L 

TACTICAL 
eMDRS 

CIIOR TASK 
FORCE 
DELTA 

SORT USMC DTHR KIA lilA MIA NBl 
0\ flit 

PAr.z 14 

FRIENDLY 
USMC RYN 

U~.3/1 
219.213 
FMAW 
SLF 

ENI'IY 
STR 
REeT 

FRIENDLY 
USMC RVN 

A3RECON 
t3RECON 
Alii 

ENPIY 
STR 
EST 
9N 

FRIENDLY 
USMC 

3/1 
217 
219 
213 
1ST "All 

EM"Y 
STR 
EST 
REeT 

RYN 

,". ' __. M 

·;:;~~~~~;;·;~;;~._s.%is;.~~~::~~;:~ '.:~~:>~ 

UNITS 
OTHER 

SAC 

ENEPIY DATA 
IIPNS CPTO 

lilA YCC yes YCD life elfc 
312 19 278 8 15 

UNITS 
OTHER 

ENEMY DATA 
"PHS ePTO 

KIA vee ves veD n.e elle 
7 5 

UNITS 
OTHER 

ENEMY DATA 
IIPN$ CPTO 

KIA yec yes yeo IIIC clle 
51 11 110\ 5 0\1 

SECRET 

SECRET

SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

INCL
SIZE

OPERATION
CORPS/AREA

TYPE
TACTICAL

UNITS
FRIENDLY

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
USMC

CMORS
OTHER

RVN

28JAN
DOUBLE

REGT
CMOR

TASK
SEARCH

2/4,3/1
I
CORPS

SAC
17FEB

219.2/3
EAGLE

QUANG
AND

FORCE
PHASE

I
DESTROY

DELTA
NGAI

FMAW
FINAL

BT
8342

SLF
REPORT

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
HELO

SORT
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

USMC
OTHR

SORT
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
KIA

STR
YCS

YCD
VCC

CWC
IWC

13275
939

24
REGT

312
19

278
23

131
15

8

OPERATION
SIZE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

INCL
TYPE

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
USMC

NAME
COORDINATE

CMDRS
RVN

OTHER

07FEB
TAUT

1
CORPS

CMDR
A3RECON

BN
RECON
IN

16FEB
C3RECON

30
RECON

QUANG
BOW

FORCE
NGAI

FINAL
A1/1

BN
REPORT

ZC2365

EXPLANATION

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

USMC
OTHR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

SORT
STR

IWC
CWC

14
EST

46
7

5
BN

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
TYPE

UNITS
SIZE

OPERATION
INCL

USMC
NAME

COORDINATE
CMDRS

OTHER
DATES

RVN

I
CORPS

CMDR
TASK

SEARCH
3/1

REGT
19FEB

DOUBLE
QUANG

TIN
FORCE

CONT
EAGLE

AND
2/7

BT2218
DESTROY

DELTA
2/9

PHASE
2/3

2
ALPHA

1ST
MAW

INTERIM
REPORT

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

WPNS
CPTO

ENMY
HELO

STR
VCC

VCS
VCD

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

OTHR
USMC

KIA
CWC

IWC
SORT

EST
114

84
51

11
5

41
4

REGT

PAGE
14
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SECRET 
ARTILLERY OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 2~ FEB 1966 

ENCLAVE TYPE 065 UNOB HII TOTAL "IF RyN OTH HE ILL OTH 
WPH 

PHU BAI 155 G 
155 H 95 11 427 533 521 6 1030 Zit 132 
105 H 15 39 1t95 609 571 32 1417 106 118 
101 HT 32 1 33 33 332 11 68 
81N G 

TOTAL 202 51 922 1115 1137 38 2839 149 318 

e DANANG 155 G 5 29 34 34 58 2 
155 H 5 2 415 1t22 415 7 ~2 6 
105 H 68 5 2158 2231 2178 53 4028 158 182 
101 HT 
81N G 1 69 10 70 80 

TOTAL 78 8 2611 2157 2697 60 4628 158 190 

I:l •• CHULAI 155 G 4 7 11 4 1 38 5 1 
t"'l 155 H 1 2 3 3 21 C 

~ 105 H 94 8 266 368 367 1 2404 85 171 t"'l 

t"' 
~ 

> 107 HT 1 52 53 53 406 13 28 r 
rJ1 81N G > 
rJ1 TOTAL 100 8 321 4035 421 8 2869 103 206 

rJ1 

~ 
rJ1 

t;i 
~ 

TOT ALL ENel 380 61 3920 4367 40261 106 10336 ~lO 774 t;l 
I:l C 

t 

• 
PAGE 15 

SECRET 

SECRET
ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

ILL
OTH

HE
OTH

RYN
MAF

TOTAL
H/I

UNOB
OBS

TYPE
ENCLAVE

WPN
155

G
PHU

BAI
132

24
1030

527
6

533
427

95
11

155
H

178
108

1477
32

577
609

495
39

75
105

H
17

68
332

33
33

1
107

HT
32

8IN
6

378
149

2839
38

1137
1175

922
202

51
TOTAL

2
58

34
34

29
5

155
G

DANANG
6

462
7

415
422

415
2

5
155

H
182

158
4028

53
2178

2231
5

2158
68

105
H

107
HT

80
70

70
69

1
8IN

G
190

158
4628

60
2757

2697
2671

8
78

TOTAL

7
5

38
7

4
11

7
4

155
G

CHU
LAI

INTERNATIONAL

21
3

3
2

1
155

H
171

85
2404

1
367

368
266

8
94

105
H

28
13

406
53

53
52

107
HT

1
8IN

G
103

206
2869

8
427

435
327

8
100

TOTAL

774
410

10336
106

4261
4367

3920
67

380
TOT

ALL
ENCL

PAGE
15
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SECRET . ,-
III IIAF AIR OPERATIONS FOR WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

SOUTH VIET",M SORTIE SUMMARY 

TACTICAL STRIKE AIR DEFENSE OTHER RECAP 

TYPE liD NUIIBER OF SORTIES TOT TOT CNXIIX GNO TOT TOT SORT FLT COMBAT OPERATL MAF OTH 
AlC AIC CAS DAS ESC 10 SRT TSK 81. TG ALII. AiD CAP SOli. TRN "NT OTK SOli. RATE HRS LST DNG LST DNG SPT SPT 
A4 75 80 125 101 101 '007 '075 76 10 2 6 6 Ul 0.80 548 1 Z80 141 
1'4 30 51 72 5 71 199 325 10 18 2 2 4 15 220 1.05 269 l 150 70 
F8 1'0 32 Z2 12 25 91 1'" 7 2 3 96 0.98 123 2 BT 9 
TOT 119 163 219 118 191 697 9'" 76 17 28 2 Z 2 lZ 2. 13T 0.88 90\0 5 1 511 220 

ORDNANCE EXPENDED OESTRUCTION/DAIIAGE 

TYPE BOIIBS BY SIZE NAPAL" TONS TONS YC KIA STRUCTR SAIIPANS 
AlC 250 500 1000 2000 500 1000 0110 TACISOIl RCKTS "SlE 20 11M PROB OES OA" DES DAM 
M 323 326 40 39 25 164 .40 572 12974 31 167 108 7 
fit 182 169 67 74 18 201 1.01 589 23 87 25 4 
Fa 293 57 9 16 59 .65 100\00 6 & 
Ton 1398 552 116 129 43 424 .61 1161 23314 54 260 139 11 

PHOTO AND REtcH 

TYPE NO 'lIS PHO RDFI TOT SOAT FLT COf!IAT OPERATl MAF OTK 
AlC Ale REC REC ELEC TRN lINT OTK SOIl RATE HItS LST DMG LST DMG SPT SPT 
RF8A 1 1 29 .59 46 29 
EFlOB 1 1 .02 1 1 

I::l •• AiRlIFT AND SPECIAL MISSION I::l 
t'!l ~ 
r1 TTl'! 110 eOllBAT tOO 1ST PST AIR TOT SORT FU NO TOMS C[!fIIAT 0Pftl r1 

~ Ale AIC TRP CAR TRP CAR FlR OFL VAil. RFL TItH lINT OTK SRT RATE HIlS PAX CARGO lST DAII lST DAN ~ t117 • 7 11 HI .M 28 II 11. 
'Jl ,UO 25 0\1 6 72 71 1621 329 'Jl 
'Jl 'Jl .... TOTt • 32 52 6 90 3.21 105 1629 "3 .... 
~ ~ .... HEliCOPTERS .... 
t'!l ~ 
I::l ARMED COIIBAT COMAT LOGIST LOOIST COMANO SEARCH PSY CASUY TAC UC C 

TYPE NO HELD UP CAR CARGO TRP CAR CAR&O CONTltOt RESCUE IIARFAAE EVAC RECON TAC/AI RECOYRY SORT SUPORT ", Ale AlC 5011. TSI( SOA'TSK 5011. TSK SOlI. TSK SOR TSI( SOlI. TSI( SOli. T5K SDR TSIC SOli. TSIC SOR TSK SOIl TSK 5011. TSIC MAF OTHER 
UM,.l36 71 31 2553 905 1118 408 1110 601 638 354 11 6 75 II 311 126 U 21 or. 2 5926 636 
(JI<Wo 

UHlE 35 388 166 12 6 105 30 284 98 238 118 35 23 1182 69 
CHn 6 12 10 8 6 1 3 21 9 53 16 
Ton 171 466 203 2565 915 1126 414 1129 610 659 363 116 36 75 18 595 ZZ. 279 139 35 Z3 • Z 7161 121 

lUllING MAINl ADIIIN OTHER TOTL TOTL FLT NO TONS NO CAS ORO EXPND VC II.BA STRIICU SAN'AMS COIIBAT OPN!. 
SOR TSK SOR TSK SOli. TSK Slllt T~ SORT TASK HRS PAX CARGO EVAC RCKT IlGUN PROB OES OIIG DES DIIG LST OIIG LSI OIIG 

UMM 58 31 398 172 167 31 6562 2112 2051 10889 395 "7 6920 1 35 
CH46 

• 
UtIle 119 30 10 Z U51 473 600 Z6Z 30'1 491 49110 5 2 
CH3T 9 9 '0 2 6'1 43 33 206 13 15 
TOTL 67 40 577 202 181 35 7882 3228 2684 11357 408 771 491 56030 1 0\0 2 
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SECRET

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
WEEK

OF
18

FEB
THRU

24
FEB

1966

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

TACTICAL
STRIKE

AIR
DEFENSE

RECAP
OTHER

TYPE
NO

NUMBER
OF

SORTIES
TOT

TOT
CNXWX

GND
MAF

OTH
FLT

SORT
COMBAT

TOT
TOT

OPERATL
A/C

A/C
CAS

DAS
ESC

ID
TSK

SRT
RATE

SPT
SPT

MNT
HRS

TG
LST

DMG
BA

OTH
CAP

LST
DMG

AAD
SOR

TRN
SOR

ALR
75

A4
125

80
407

101
475

101
0.80

76
141

280
421

10
548

6
2

1
6

F4
30

51
72

5
71

199
1.05

325
15

220
10

18
150

70
269

4
2

3
2

F8
32

14
12

22
25

91
144

7
87

96
0.98

123
9

2
2

3
TOT

119
163

219
118

197
697

1
517

220
76

940
737

944
28

24
17

0.88
12

5
2

2
2

ORDNANCE
EXPENDED

DESTRUCTION/DAMAGE

TYPE
BOMBS

BY
SIZE

VC
KBA

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

TONS
NAPALM

TONS
A/C

250
1000

500
TAC/SOR

RCKTS
MSLE

2000
ORD

500
DES

DAM
DES

DAM
1000

20
MM

PROB
12974

A4
323

326
40

572
25

164
108

167
39

7
31

.40
F4

782
169

1.01
67

74
589

25
201

87
18

23
4

F8
57

293
9

10400
59

.65
6

6
16

TOTL
1398

552
116

1161
11

139
260

54
23374

424
129

43
.61

PHOTO
AND

RECON

TYPE
NO

VIS
PHO

RDF/
FLT

SORT
COMBAT

TOT
OPERATE

MAF
OTH

TRN
A/C

MNT
RATE

OTH
A/C

ELEC
SPT

SPT
SOR

DMG
LST

HRS
REC

LST
DMG

REC
RF8A

7
29

46
.59

29
1

EF10B
7

1
.02

1
1

1

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSION

TYPE
NO

COMBAT
COMBAT

TOT
SORT

FLT
NO

TONS
LOGIST

OPNL
AIR

PSY
A/C

A/C
LST

DAM
TRP

CAR
LST

DAM
FLR

DFL
SRT

TRN
RFL

OTH
CARGO

MNT
HRS

TRP
CAR

PAX
WAR

RATE
C117

7
11

28
18

114
.64

4
8

C130
77

25
41

1621
72

329
6

TOTL
3.21

105
443

32
52

1629
90

4
6

MELICOPTERS

COMMAND
TAC

A/C
SEARCH

CASLTY
ARMED

LOGIST
PSY

COMBAT
LOGIST

COMBAT
TAC/A/

SORT
SUPORT

CONTROL
TYPE

NO
RESCUE

EVAC
TRP

CAR
RECOVRY

CARGO
RECON

WARFARE
CARGO

HELO
TRP

CAR
MAF

SOR
TSK

OTHER
TSK

SOR
TSK

A/C
SOR

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
A/C

SOR
TSK

TSK
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
75

10
5926

11
41

21
636

2
1110

638
354

311
126

78
601

4
UH34

136
1118

37
905

2553
6

408
CH46

1182
284

98
238

118
35

23
105

69
30

12
35

388
166

UH1E
6

7
21

16
53

9
CH37

6
12

10
3

8
6

279
75

7161
224

595
139

35
721

36
116

2
1126

659
1129

23
18

TOTL
177

2565
610

915
4

203
466

414
363

NO
CAS

ORD
EXPND

VC
KBA

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

COMBAT
OPNL

NO
TOTL

TOTL
FLT

TONS
MAINT

TRAINING
ADMIN

OTHER
DMG

DES
DES

PROB
DMG

LST
RCKT

DMG
LST

EVAC
TASK

ONG
MGUN

CARGO
PAX

HRS
SORT

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

35
447

2712
10889

6920
1

395
2051

167
6562

UH34
58

172
398

31
31

CH46
491

49110
309

5
262

473
600

2
1251

2
10

179
30

UH1E
15

13
206

33
43

69
2

CH37
4

9
9

771
491

56030
11357

1
40

408
2684

7882
2

3228
35

181
577

202
67

40
TOTL

PAGE
16
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SECRET 

III IIAF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU Z. FEB 1966 

OUT OF tOUNTRY SU""ARY 

NORTH YI HNAII 

CONBAT CON BAT SUPPORT RECAP 
TYPE FlK Al" RES FLT ECN AIR FLT CNX \IX GRO TOT CON8AT OPlil TONS TONSI 
AIC STIl SUP REt tAP CAP HRS REt Et" ELN ELM RFL OTH HRS SA TG ALR SOR LST ONG LST ONG ORO CNIISOR RCIlT 
A4 .00 
H ZO .7 B 20 .00 
FI 9 14 • ., .00 
"'FaA .00 
EFtO 16 • 53 6 ZO .00 
CllT .00 
C130 .00 
Ton 29 61 16 4 53 IB 49 .00 

LOAS 
COMU CONBAT SUPPORT RECAP 

TYPE Flit ARN RES FLT ECII AIR FLT CNX WX GRO TOT COfIBAT OPNl TOI'IS TONSI 
Ale STIl SUP Ret CAP CAP MRS REC EC" ELN ELN RfL OTH HRS SA TG All!. SOli. LST OMG LST OIlS ORO C",SOR RtllT 
A4 94 2 Z2 4 181 2 3 36 12 124 1 92 .74 8 
F. 72 20 2 124 94 1 2 H9 1.59 152 
Fe 28 6 2 51 36 29 .11 
RFU .00 
EFtO .00 

0 '. t"'l 
(j 

~ 

eU7 .00 
e130 .00 
TOll 194 2 ~ 8 356 2 3 36 12 254 3 270 1.06 160 

'JJ 
'JJ UTILIZATION S~RY .... 
""l .... TYPE 110 TOll fLT tOllBAr OPNl SORT 
t"'l Ale Alt SORT IfRS LST DMC lST ONG RATE 
0 A4 75 545 732 1 1 1. 4 

F4 30 334 "0 5 1.59 
Fe 14 141 111 2 1." 

'f RFIA 7 29 46 .59 
EFI0 7 21 50\ .43 
C117 4 18 28 .64 
CUO 72 77 . TOTAL 137 1160 1565 • 1 1.21 

TTPf 110 Ton Ton FLT tOIlBAT OpNl SORT TASK 
Alt Ale SORT TASIl IfRS LST [)fie; UTOMG RATE UTE 
U1134 136 6562 2712 2051 1 35 6.8<) 2.85 
CWt6 .00 .00 
UtIlE 35 1251 473 600 5 2 5.11 1.93 

• 
CH)T 6 69 43 33 1.64 1.02 
TOTAl 171 1182 3228 2684 ItO 2 6.36 Z.61 

AIR SUPPORT RAOAR TEA" 
NUll NO Alt CONTROLLED 

ENCLAYE 115N All F4 F8 OTH TOT 
PHUIAI 
DAIIANG 60 25 34 T 1 61 
CHULlI 109 11 4'5 1'5 HI 
OTH 6 5 1 6 
TOTAL 115 101 80 22 1 204 
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III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

RECAP
COMBAT

SUPPORT
COMBAT

TONS
TONS/

TOT
OPNL

FLT
GRD

COMBAT
CNX

WX
ECM

AIR
FLT

RES
TYPE

FLK
ARM

CHBSOR
RCKT

DRD
DMG

LST
DMG

LST
TG

SOR
ALR

CAP
OTH

BA
RFL

HRS
ELN

ECM
REC

ELN
HRS

CAP
STK

REC
A/C

SUP
.00

A4
.00

20
8

47
F4

20
.00

4
9

14
9

F8
.00

RF8A
.00

20
53

6
16

4
EF10

.00
C117

.00
C130

.00
49

18
53

16
4

61
29

TOTL

LOAS
RECAP

COMBAT
SUPPORT

COMBAT
TONS/

TONS
OPNL

TOT
COMBAT

GRD
CNX

WX
FLT

ECM
AIR

FLT
RES

ARM
FLK

TYPE
CHBSOR

RCKT
ORD

LST
DMG

LST
DMG

OTH
BA

TG
SOR

HRS
ALR

ELN
RFL

ELN
CAP

ECM
REC

CAP
HRS

REC
STK

SUP
A/C

.74
92

8
124

3
36

12
1

2
4

181
22

2
94

A4
1.59

152
149

1
2

94
2

124
20

72
F4

29
.81

36
51

2
6

28
F8

.00
RF8A

.00
EF10

.00
C117

.00
C130

270
1.06

160
3

254
1

36
12

2
3

8
356

48
194

2
TOTL

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

SORT
OPNL

COMBAT
FLT

TOTL
NO

TYPE
RATE

LST
DMG

LST
DMG

SORT
HRS

A/C
A/C

1.4
1

1
732

545
75

A4
1.59

5
1

440
334

F4
30

1.44
2

188
141

14
F8

.59
46

29
7

RF8A
.43

54
21

7
EF10

.64
28

18
C117

4
77

72
C130

1.21
1

1565
8

1
1160

TOTAL
137

TASK
SORT

OPNL
COMBAT

FLT
TOTL

TOTL
NO

TYPE
RATE

RATE
LST

ONG
LST

ONG
TASK

HRS
SORT

A/C
A/C

2.85
6.89

1
35

2051
2712

6562
136

UH34
.00

.00
CH46

1.93
5.11

2
5

600
473

1251
35

UHIE
1.02

1.64
33

43
69

CH37
6

6.36
2.61

2
1

40
2684

3228
7882

TOTAL
177

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NO
A/C

CONTROLLED
NUM

TOT
OTH

F8
F4

A4
MSN

ENCLAVE
PHU

BAI
67

7
1

34
25

60
DANANG

131
15

71
45

109
CHULAI

6
5

1
OTH

6
1

204
22

80
101

175
TOTAL

SECRET
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III "AF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE weEK OF 18 FE~ THRU 2~ FE~ 1966 

FIXED NING AIRCRAFT HIT 8Y GROUND FIRE 

LOCATION CASUALTIES TYPE SORTIE 
TYPE SY NY LO OTH VIS PHO FLK ARM RES EeM AIR CM8 LOG 
Alt LS 0" LS OM LS OM LS O~ 
A. 1 

KIA WIA MIA CAS DAS ESC 10 AAD CAP REt REC STK SUP REt CAP EtM ELM ELM RFL TC CA TC CA FLR OfH 
1 

F~ 3 I 2 
FII 2 
EFIO 
RF8A 
CUO 
C117 

TOll 5 1 3 

ROTARY VING AIRCRAFT HIT 81 GROUND FIRE 

LOCATION 
TYPE PHUIIAI DAlUNG CIlJUI OTHER TOTAL 
Ale l$ 1M LS DN LS D" LS Of! LS 0" 
UK34 1 2 1 32 1 35 
... 1£ 
ttM6 1 " 5 
0137 
run 2 2 1 36 1 '0 

1 3 
2 

2 1 

TYPE SORTIE 
ARIII COMIIAT LOGIST CO" PSY 
HEL TC CA TC CA COlt SAR liAR 

l' 13 

1 

1 19 13 

PAGE 18 

CAS 
EYC REC FAC TAR OTH 

3 1 

2 2 

5 2 

SUPPOIUING 
"AF OTHER 

LS OM LS 0" 
1 35 

5 

1 ,0 

CASUALTIES 

KU lilA MU 
12 

1 

13 

SECRET 

SECRET

111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

FIXED
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
CASUALTIES

TYPE
SORTIE

TYPE
SV

NV
LO

OTH
VIS

PHO
FLK

ARM
RES

ECM
AIR

CM8
LOG

A/C
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
KIA

WIA
MIA

ELN
ELN

RFL
TC

CA
TC

CA
FLR

OTH
A4

1
1

F4
3

1
2

1
3

1
1

F8
2

2
EF10
RF8A
C130
C117

TOTL
5

1
3

2
1

4
1

1

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
TYPE

SORTIE
SUPPORTING

CASUALTIES
TYPE

PHUBAI
DAMANG

CHULAI
OTHER

TOTAL
ARM

COMBAT
LOGIST

CON
PSY

CAS
MAF

OTHER
A/C

LS
LS

DM
DR

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

HEL
TC

CA
TC

CA
CON

SAR
WAR

EVC
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
LS

DM
LS

DM
KIA

WIA
MIA

UH34
1

1
2

32
1

35
19

13
3

1
35

1
12

UH1E
CH46

1
5

1
4

2
2

5
1

CH37
TOTL

2
2

1
1

40
36

1
19

13
5

1
2

1
40

13

PAGE
18
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III ~AF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE VEE~ OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

ROTARY VING AIRCRAFT HIT BY GROVND FIRE ~Y LOCATION 

DISTANCE IN 100D METERS TYPE SORTIE SUPPORTING CASUALTIES 
ENCLAVE SEC 0-10 10-15 15-20 2~ TOTAL AR" eM lOG COM PSY CAS MAF RVN OTH 

PHU ~AI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSV 
IISII 
IINII 
NNII 

TOTAL 

DAMAIIIG .... E 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
l1li11 
NIIII 

TOTAl 

CItU LAI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISI1 
I11III 
I11III 

TOTAL 

LS DN lS DM lS DM lS DM LS DM HEL TC CA TC CA CON SAR WAR eve REe FAe TAR DTH LS OM LS 0" LS OM MIA WIA ~[A 

z z z 

2 z z 

1 1 2 1 1 z 

1 1 2 1 1 2 
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III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROVND

FIRE
BY

LOCATION

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

TYPE
SORTIE

SUPPORTING
CASUALTIES

ENCLAVE
SEC

0-10
10-15

15-20
20-

TOTAL
ARM

CMB
LOG

COM
PSY

CAS
OTH

MAF
RVN

LS
DN

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

HEL
TC

CA
TC

CA
CON

SAR
WAR

EVC
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
MIA

WIA
KIA

PHU
BAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW

2
1

2
1

2
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
2

2
1

1
2

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

SSW
1

1
2

2
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
1

1
1

1
2

2

PAGE
19
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TllNSPORT AIRCRAFT IKC1301 UTILIZATION FOR THE WEEK OF 1S FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

.,-::.:.\>. FIRST KAW AIRCRAFT AERIAL REFUELING PARA DROPS 

1000 NUII8R "ILES TON PAX AVG PER UlS FUEL NO Alt TON TOTAL FlT 
AIt£A POUNDS PAX FLOWN IIllES MILES LO FAt DISPENSED REFUEL TROOPS SUPPLY SORT HitS 

CARc;o US~ OTHER 

It'" IN tOUNTRT 658 1621 10877 57462 2096810 87.8 231t855 )10 72 77 

FLTS INTO ItYN 207 656 25089 158432 525780 93.7 19 106 

FLU our OF RYN 19) 310 27212 139971 495982 78.7 21 96 

OTIlEI ME'S 249 691 13966 64645 345993 89. 25200 5 5 29 62 

e TOTAL 1307 3278 77144 420510 1577439 260055 39 5 141 341 

THIRD MAW AIRCRAFT 

It'" IN CIllI"TRT 

fl TS INTO ItYN 

0 '. R. TS OUT Of ItYN 0 
t'!'J t'!'J 
~ DTHER ARElS 99 356 33564 75502 724141 87. 20 122 ~ r r > TOTAL. 99 356 33564 75502 724141 20 122 > rJ'J rJ'J 
rJ'J rJ'J 

~ ~ 
"'" "'" t'!'J TOTAL IN RVN 658 1621 10877 51462 209684 234855 34 72 T7 t'!'J 
0 0 

TOTAL INTO llYN 201 656 25089 158432 525780 19 106 

t TOTAL OUT OF llYN 193 310 27212 139971 495982 21 96 

. . 

• 
PAGE 20 
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TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC130/
UTILIZATION

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

PARA
DROPS

AERIAL
REFUELING

FIRST
MAN

AIRCRAFT

FLT
TOTAL

TON
LBS

FUEL
NO

A/C
TON

AVG
PER

PAX
NUMBR

MILES
1000

SORT
HRS

TROOPS
SUPPLY

DISPENSED
REFUEL

MILES
MILES

LD
FAC

FLOWN
POUNDS

PAX
AREA

USAC
OTHER

CARGO

72
77

34
57462

87.8
234855

209684
10877

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
1621

658

19
106

525780
158432

25089
93.7

FLTS
INTO

RVN
656

207

21
96

139971
78.7

495982
27212

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

310
193

5
29

5
62

64645
25200

345993
89.

13966
OTHER

AREAS
249

691

5
141

341
1577439

39
260055

420510
77144

1307
3278

TOTAL

THIRD
NAM

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY

FLTS
INTO

RVN

REQUIREDED

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

20
122

75502
87.

724141
33564

356
99

OTHER
AREAS

20
122

75502
724141

33564
99

356
TOTAL

77
72

34
57462

234855
209684

10877
1621

TOTAL
IN

RVN
658

19
106

525780
158432

25089
TOTAL

INTO
RVN

656
207

21
96

495982
139971

27212
TOTAL

OUT
OF

RVN
310

193

PAGE
20
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LOGISTIC DATA FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 24 FEB 1966 

AVERAGE SUPPLY LEVEL DURING PERIOD BY CLASS 
CLASS I CLASS III 

ENCLAVE RATIONS/IOOOEA BULK/IOOO GAL DRUMMED/EA 

MCI 8 A IGIS JP-4 MGAS OESL AGAS 

DANANG 635 464 40 99 338 102 38 
FlSG 

CHU LAI 583 185 41 U7 412 147 102 
fLSU 1 

PHIl BAI 87 133 14 52 10 80 31 
FLSU 2 

IIAIUILE 82 29 33 12 
MOUNT 

TOTAL 1305 782 95 350 789 362 189 

CLASS II REOUISITION AND RECEIPT DATA FLSG 

REQUISITIONS RECEIVED 

JP-4 MGAS 

12 

148 

30 

190 

OESl 

97 

100 

9 

206 

lOTAl I I I 
RECYD 01 02 05 

I I 
12 11 

TOT I 
01-02-05 

NUMBER AVG 
PRCSSD BAKLOG 

10346 .0 6.1 11.6 44.1- 31.6- 24.3 10991 275-

FLACO ITEMS 

TOTALIPRI DI-02-05 24.3 
REQUISITION 6AKlOG 215 
RECEIPTS 6AltLOCO 518 

ASTERltK INDICATES THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOR PREVIOUS PERIOD 
ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITENS ONLT IF 

PERCENT OF PRJ 01-02-05 RUNS EXCEED 101 OF TOTAL 
REONS BACKLOG OVER 200 

RECEIPTS BACKLOG oveR 500 

PAGE 21 

CLASS IV EACH 

RLS BAReD 

S 
WIRE 

BAGS CTA 50FT 

2632 316 758 

2632 316 758 

RECEIPTS 

NUMBER Ave 
PRCSSD BAKLOG 

2369 51U 

100FT 

METAL STAKES 

241N 321N 60lN 

11 6629 4537 

11 6629 4537 

SECRET 
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SECRET

LOGISTIC
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

PERIOD
BY

CLASS
CLASS

I
CLASS

III
CLASS

IV
EACH

ENCLAVE
RATIONS/1000EA

BULK/1000
GAL

DRUMMED/EA
RLS

BARBD
METAL

STAKES
WIRE

MC1

DANANG
635

40
464

99
338

11
6629

4537
102

97
12

38
316

758
2632

FLSG
CHU

LAI
185

583
117

41
147

412
102

148
100

FLSU
1

PHU
BA1

87
14

52
133

80
10

37
30

9
FLSU

2
MARBLE

29
33

82
12

MOUNT
1305

782
TOTAL

95
350

789
362

189
758

11
6629

4537
190

316
2632

206

CLASS
II

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLSG

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

TOTAL
I

I
TOT

%
I

I
NUMBER

AVG
AVG

%
NUMBER

01
01-02-05

05
17

02
RECVD

12
PRCSSD

BAKLOG
PRCSSO

BAKLOG

10346
10991

17.6
.0

6.7
24.3

44.14
275*

518+
31.64

2369

ACCOUNT
DECLARATION

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL PPRI
01-02-05

24.3
REQUISITION

BAKLOG
275

RECEIPTS
BAKLOG

518

ASTERICK
INDICATES

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
1F

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

RONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REONS

BACKLOG
OVER

200
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

500

PAGE
21
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E"8AR~TIDN DATA FOR THE WEEK OF 18 FEB THRU 2~ FE8 1966 

MSTS - DRY CARGO 
LOADeD 

KYN OKI PHI JAP OTH 
AIIO MIT 495 659 

GEN"IT 85 

TOT MIT 85 495 659 

NO PAX 2012 

FLEET SHipS - DRY CARGO 

¥EM EA .2 239 

VEH SFT 5817 zn51 

;EII MIT 3370 1516 171t8 

AltO IVT 914 80 

OTH IVT 190 92 

TOT IIIIT 3370 2620 1920 

NOpU 590 1594 

AllAIn. S""fIBT END OF pealOD 

llYN all PHI JAP OTH TOTAL 
AltO IVT 
CEN IVT 
TOT Nn 
NO PAX 

550 3309 
550 3309 

984 
984 

AIRLIFT IN 

OFFLOADED 
TOTAL RVN 01(1 PHI JAP OTf! TOTAL 

1154 1667 1667 

85 14040 1331 15371 

1239 15707 1331 17038 

2012 

321 369 369 

33268 37477 37477 

6634 2395 9 240~ 

994 412 412 

282 380 380 

7910 3U1 9 3196 

2194 1189 1189 

SHIPPING UTILIZED BY TYPE 

TAP TAl TLST TAIY APA All LSD LST LPD LPH OTH TOTAL 
1 6 5 2 1 2 3 1 21 

CONT 
SAA USMC ITA OTH TOTAL LIFT 

CAR MLBS 5 1406 361 216 1988 658 

LOAOED OFFLOADED 
tOftS IIPAC JAP OKI PHI llYN MPAC JA' OKI PHI RYN 

104 1 699 278 6 278 704 
NO PAX 1079 3634 4113 1621 903 34 1735 842 34 1389 1203 

PAGE 22 

AVTNG SHIP MARINE TERIILS 
COtIS "PAt JAP OKI 'HI RYN 

24 2 UO 32 

'. 

SECRET 
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EMBARKATION
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
FEB

THRU
24

FEB
1966

NSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

OFFLOADED
LOADED

TOTAL
OTH

JAP
OK I

TOTAL
PHI

RVN
OTH

JAP
OKI

RVN
PHI

1667
1667

1154
AMO

M/T
495

659

15371
1331

14040
85

GEN
M/T

85

17038
15707

1331
1239

659
85

TOT
M/T

495

2012
2012

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS

-
DRY

CARGO

369
369

321
239

82
VEH

EA

37477
37477

27451
33268

VEH
SFT

5817

2404
9

2395
1748

6634
1516

GEN
N/T

3370

412
412

994
80

914
AMO

M/T

380
380

92
282

190
OTH

N/T

3196
9

3187
7910

1920
3370

TOT
A/T

2620

1789
1789

2184
1594

NO
PAX

590

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

AMAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

TOTAL
OTH

JAP
OKI

PHI
RVN

21
1

2
2

1
3

5
1

6
AMO

N/T
4843

984
550

3309
GEN

M/T
4843

984
550

3309
TOT

M/T
NO

PAX

IN
AIRLIFT

AWTNG
SHIP

MARINE
TERMLS

OFFLOADED
LOADED

CONT
CONS

MPAC
JAP

OKI
PHI

RVN
MPAC

JAP
PHI

RVN
OKI

RVN
PHI

OKI
JAP

MPAC
CONS

LIFT
TOTAL

SAA
USNC

ITA
OTH

2
420

32
6

278
24

704
278

699
1

104
1988

658
216

361
5

1406
CAR

MLBS
1203

34
1389

642
1735

34
903

4713
1621

1079
3634

NO
PAX
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HEll COPTERS suproRl' OF THE SLF FOR 'IIEEK OF 18 THRU 2b Fffi 1966 

TYPE 
A/C 
UH34 
CH~6 

UHl£ 
CH37 
TOTl 

UH34 
t~6 

UHIE 
t"31 
lOfl 

ARMED COMBAT COMIIAT LOGIST LOGIST COMMAND 
NO HELD TRP CAR CARGO TRP CAR CARGO CONTROL 
A/t SDR TSK SDR TSI( Silt TSI( SOR ISK SOR ISK SOR ISK 
23 430 264 100 &8 110 100 1t1 4It 106 17 

23 .. 30 264 100 68 UO 100 41 .... 106 17 

TRAINNG MINT AO"IN OTHER TOTl TOfL FlT NO 
SORTSK SQR ISK SOR TSI{ SOR lSI( SORT lASK HRS PAX 

22 11 168 120 1062 134 336 2125 

22 111 168 120 1062 734 336 2125 

SEARCH 
RESCUE 
SOR ISK 

TONS 
CARGO 

100 

40 

PAGE 23 

PSY CASLTY TAC AIC 
WARFIIRE EYAC REtOH TACIAI REtOYRY SoaT SUPORI 
SOR 15K SOli TSK SOli ISK sm lSI( SOR TSK MAF OTHER 

79 103 'litO 122 

19 43 940 122 

NO CAS ORO EXPNO YC K8A STRUCIR SA"PANS CDIIBAT OPNl 
EVAC IICIlT "GUN PRD8 DES O"G OES OM' LST OM' LST ON' 

61 832 1 6 

61 832 6 
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SECRET

HELICOPTERS
SUPPORT

OF
THE

SLF
FOR

WEEK
OF

18
THRU

24
FEB

1966

TAC
A/C

SEARCH
CASLTY

LOGIST
PSY

COMMAND
LOGIST

COMBAT
COMBAT

ARMED
SORT

SUPORT
TAC/A/

RECOVRY
RECON

EVAC
WARFARE

RESCUE
CONTROL

TRP
CAR

TRP
CAR

TYPE
NO

CARGO
CARGO

HELD
TSK

SOR
TSK

SUR
TSK

SOR
TSK

MAF
OTHER

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
A/C

SOR
TSK

A/C
SOR

TSK
122

940
79

43
77

106
44

110
47

100
100

430
264

UH34
23

68
CH46
UH1E
CH37

122
940

79
43

77
106

47
110

100
430

264
100

68
44

TOTL
23

NO
CAS

ORD
EXPND

VC
KBA

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

COMBAT
OPNL

TONS
FLT

NO
TOTL

TOTL
OTHER

MAINT
ADMIN

TRAINING

HRS
PAX

CARGO
EVAC

RCKT
MGUN

PROB
DES

DMG
DES

DMS
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
TASK

SORT
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
6

1
832

61
40

2125
336

734
1062

168
120

18
22

UH34
CH46
UHIE
CH37

6
I

832
61

1062
2125

40
734

336
18

168
120

TOTL
22


